SATURDAY

Y
..'-\: -
Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
[ ] » ’
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Cobbetts LLP 0C314724
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 855 of 2013
Companies Court
We
Mark Granville Firmman Brian Green Howard Smtth
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment St James Square 1 The Embankment
" Neville Street Manchester Neville Street
Leeds M2 6DS Leeds
LS14DW LS14DW
Admunistrators of the above LLP attach a progress report for the period
from o
' 6 February 2013 5 August 2013
Signed ﬁim
Joint Admunistrator
Dated 3 September 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact informaton 1n Ian Campbeil
the box oppostte butif you do, 1t wall help Compames KPMGLLP
House 1o contact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give wall be visible to Newville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
L514DW United Xingdom Tel
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds | DX Exchange

r——

i

07/09/2013 #2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Carddff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardaff




Cobbetts LLP (in administration)

Progress Report
for the period 6 February 2013 to
5 August 2013

Pursuant to Rules 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

3 September 2013

BGVGBAC

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK hiruted hability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affitated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved



Cobbetts LLP in administration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Granville Firmn, Brian Green and Howard Smith
the Joint Admimstrators of Cobbetts LLP, solely to comply with therr statutory duty
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
Admimstration, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This progress report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest 1n the LLP

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this progress report are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as gmdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this progress report for any purpose or 1n any context
other than under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1its
own risk To the fullest extent perrrutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume

any responsibility and wall not accept any habihty mn respect of this progress report to any
such person.

Mark Granville Firmin and Brian Green are authorised 1o act as msolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Howard Smuth 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency pracutioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Adrminsstrators act as agents for Cobbetts LLP and contract without personal
habihty The appointments of the Joint Admimstrators are personal 1o them and, to the
fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will

not accept any hability to any person i respect of this Report or the conduct of the
admunistration

See Notice About this Report. All nights reserved




Glossary

Joint Admmnistrators

Admnistration Order

the LLP

Lloyds or the Bank

Management

Members

Close

SW or Agents
Pinsents or Solicitors
1A86

IR86

DWF

TUPE

Incasso
Wesleyan
Syscap
SRA
SPA

NIAA

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved

Cobbents LLP 1n admunistration

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

Mark Granville Firmin, Brian Green and Howard Smuth of
KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds 1S

4DW

The Administration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, 1n respect of Cobbetts LLP on 6 February
2013 Court Admuinistration Order number 855 of 2013

Cobbetts LLP

(Company registered number OC314724)

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Nicholas Carr, James Boyd, Paul Brown, Richard Webb and

Stephen Benson

As per Appendix 1

Close Asset Finance Limited

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Pinsent Masons LLP

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

DWFLLP

Transfer of Undertakings

Reguiations
Incasso LLP
Wesleyan Bank Lamuted

Syscap Limited

Solicitors Regulation Authority

Sale and Purchase Agreement

(Protecion of Employment)

Notice of Intention to Appoint Adnunistrators




Cobbeits LLP in administranon
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

Contents
1 Executive Summary 1
2 Introduction 2
3 Background 2
4 Events leading .to the appointment of the Joint

Administrators 3
5 Progress to date 5
6 Comments on the Appendices 12
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and Payments account for the period to 5 August 2013
3 Joint Admunsstrators’ time costs and charge out rates as at 5 August 2013
4 Jomnt Administrators’ disbursements for the period to 5 August 2013
5. Schedule of expenses for the period 6 February 2012 to 5 August 2013
6 Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

See Notice About this Report. AH nghts reserved



[

Cobberts LLP in admistration

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

Executive Summary

¢ The Court resolved to appoint Mark Granville Firmin, Brian Green and Howard
Smith of KPMG LLP as Joint Admimstrators of the LLP pursuant to Paragraph 12 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

* The notice of appointment, Form 2 4B, was lodged at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Daviston on 6 February 2013 and the Joint Administrators were duly
appouwnted

¢ In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to IA 86 the functions of the
Joint Administrators may be exercised by one or all of them

»  This Progress report covers the six month period from appormntment to 5 August 2013

» The Joint Adnmunsstrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 10 Apnl 2013 and
has not been modified

e There was no prospect of rescuing the LLP as a going concern Accordingly, the Joint
Admuinistrators’ role has been limited to the sale of the Business and Assets of the
LLP (see Section 5 - Progress to date) together wiath the other items detarled m this
report Therefore, the purpose of the Admunistration, 1n accordance with Paragraph
3(1) (b) of Schedule B1 to IA 86 1s achieving a better result for the LLP’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely 1f the LLP were wound up

¢ It 1s anficipated that the fixed and floating charge creditors will be repaid n full with
sufficient funds available to make a distributton to the unsecured creditors, although 1t
18 not yet possible to estimate the quantum or timing of the dividend

e Full details of the Jont Administrators’ progress report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information included by way of Appendices (see Section 6 -
Comments on the Appendices and the Appendices)

o This progress report should be read 1n conjunction with our previous report sent to the
LLP’s creditors

{

Joint Admnistrator — Bnan Green

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




Cobbetis LLP tn admiusiranon
Pursuan: to Rules 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

3 September 20]3

Introduction

On 6 February 2013, following an application to the Court by the LLP’s Members, Mark
Granwville Firmun, Brian Green and Howard Smuth of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint
Admmstrators of the LLP 1n accordance with Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to [A86

Immediately following the Jomnt Adminstrators’ appointment, a sale of the LLP’s
business and certain assets was concluded to DWF

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to IA86 the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by one or all of them

The report includes certain information required to be provided to creditors 1 accordance
with Rule 2 47 of IR86

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out 1n Appendix 1

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are net
of VAT

If you have any queries 1n relation to the report please contact Ian Campbell of my office
on 0113 231 3036 ‘

Background

History of the LLP

The LLP was incorporated on 16 August 2005, however, the business was mmtally
established 1n 1838 and, since 1986, had grown as a result of a number of mergers and
acquisittons The LLP was a full service law firm with offices in Manchester, Leeds,
Birmingham and London, servicing a wide range of clients from PLC’s and Institutions to
rmud-market owner managed businesses

The LLP had 73 Members and 439 staff across its four offices Tumover in FY12 was
£45 4 million generating a profit before Members’ remuneration of £9 7 rmillion

The LLP suffered a sigmficant downturn 1n trading performance during 2009 due to the
general economic climate and, in particular, the reduced number of property and
corporate transactions The LLP had entered into expensive new leases in 2006 and 2007
which, combined with the downturn 1n trade, led to a dechine in profitability, some cash
pressure and an over reliance on short term funders

The LLP had, since 2009, been attempting to sub-let empty space in the Manchester
premuses to mtigate the cash requirement and rental costs, but without success They had

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 2




Cobbents LLP in admurustration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

~

also requested that the Manchester landlord assist in the process or reduce the rent, again
without success

The LLP began to expenence increased cash flow pressure around June 2012, which was
the cumulative effect of the above 1ssues \Wl[hOU[ mutigating actions, this may have led to
a breach of 1ts banking facilittes in October 2012

In September and October 2012 the LLP reached deferral agreements with 1ts landlords,
HMRC, and certain reuning Members These agreements provided some degree of
financial and cash headroom but the LLP remained dependent on short term funding from
various sources In December 2012 and January 2013 the LLP was unable to secure full
VAT and Member tax funding from Wesleyan, given that the amounts sought were above
Wesleyans’ usual lending limts, and therefore partially funded the VAT hability
(totalling £1 5m) through £1 2m from Wesleyan and another funder, Syscap The LLP

also sought to fund the Member tax liability of circa £2 4 million falling due in February
2013 through other short term funders

In order to generate additional headroom, the LLP’s strategy was to request up to £2 5m
from 1ts Members and to dispose of 1ts debt collection substdiary, Incasso

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

In late 2011, discusstons had been held with representatives from DWF's board 1n respect
of a merger, however, negottations were not concluded

KPMG was engaged on behalf of the Members and Lloyds. Banking Group Plc on 26
June 2012 to carry out a review of the LLP’s short term cash flow forecast and medium
term forecasts

Given forecast cash flow difficulties, KPMG was subsequently engaged on 20 September
2012 to prepare a high level contingency plan for the LLP and also to prepare an initial
information memorandum to circulate to interested parties 1f the mitigation proposed was
not successful

As a result of working capital shortfalls, the SRA became heavily mnvolved 1n the
contingency planning process and required that the LLP produce a detailled contingency
plan which outlined hikely actions to be taken 1n the event of further financial dafficulty

Consequently KPMG was engaged on 28 November 2012 to assist with the preparation of
this detailed contingency plan.

In early January 2013 management information for December 2012 suggested that

wmover for that month was significantly below budget Subsequent investigations
revealed that this may not have been a short term 1ssue, but potentially signalled a more

See Notce About this Report  All nghits reserved 3




Cobbeits LLP in admimisiration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

sigmficant downturn 1n trading Consequently the board concluded that 1t would be
inappropnate to take any additional short term funding, or the £2 5m from Members by
way of cash call, in view of the LLP’s financial situation Members subsequently resolved
that the only option was to mvestigate the possibility of esther a merger or a solvent sale
of the business

Short term cash flow forecasts suggested that the LLP would only be able to continue to
trade within 1ts current banking facilities until 1 February 2013 when the Members® tax
bill of approximately £2 4m fell due for payment

As 1t became apparent that the LLP was unable to access additional short term funding or
the Members’ capital, and that the LLP was unhkely to be mn a position to avoud
msolvency, KPMG was instructed on 17 January 2013 to assist Management in relation to
the sale process, with a view to achieving a sale of the business and assets of the LLP

Following the appointment of KPMG on 17 January 2013, 1t was proposed to utilise the
information memorandum prepared previously, to carry out targeted marketing of the
LLP to seven parties 1dentified as potentially having the ability and desire to complete a
transaction In addition, Management approached DWF to re-open discussions n relation
o a solvent sale of the LLP’s business

Prior to commencement of the targeted marketing, an offer was received from DWF
which required a period of exclusivity to complete the transaction DWF's representatives
also advised that :f the LLP marketing process formally commenced, then their offer
would be withdrawn immediately.

Consequently, given the impending breach of banking facilities and the risk of losing the
offer put forward (together with the certainty which this provided) Management
concluded, with legal advice, to stay the wider marketing process

As a result of a demand for payment of rent arrears from the landlord of the LLP’s
Manchester premses and a threat of distraint by the landlord, a NIAA was filed in Court
on 28 January 2013 1n order to provide protection from creditor action 1n the form of an
interim moratornum

After the filing of the imitial NIAA and the potential administration being reported 1n the
press on 30 January 2013, several legal practices made contact with Management and
KPMG expressing an 1nterest 1n acquirmg elements of the business

Interest recerved was predomunantly on the basis of acquiring elements of the business via
a break-up sale, although KPMG were not at liberty to pursue any of those expressions of
mterests The Management of the LLP and KPMG are only aware of one party that stated
they may have been interested in acquinng the entire practice, however, given the lack of
prior due diligence, Management and KPMG concluded that it would be difficult for the
entity to complete a transaction n the very limuted timescale available Therefore the
LLP’s Members and KPMG concluded that, 1n the circumstances, a pre-packaged sale of
the business to DWF was the best option for creditors

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4




Cobbens LLP in administration
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

5.1

52

Progress to date

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to IA 86 states that the administrator of a company or, in this
mstance an LLP, must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the LLP as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the LLP’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
LLP were wound up, or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The objective as set out in paragraph 3(1)(a), rescuing the LLP (legal entity) as a going
concern, was not possible due to the high level of Liabilities.

The objective of this administration was therefore that set out 1n paragraph 3(1)(b),
achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole then would be hikely 1f the LLP were
wound up

Initial strategy

As discussed 1 Section 4, an offer was recerved from DWF which required a period of
exclusivity to complete the transaction DWF’s representatives also advised that 1if the
LLP was taken to market, in any form, then their offer would be withdrawn 1mmediately

Given the forecast breach of banking facilities on 1 February 2013, KPMG, Management
and Members believed it was unlikely that an alternative sale at higher realisation levels
could be secured 1n the short term and, were marketing to be commenced, there was a real
nisk that DWF would withdraw its offer

If this sale was not completed the most likely alternative scenario was that a short period
of marketing would have resulted in muitiple sales of elements of the practice on a break-
up basis If a break-up sale could not be achieved the likely result would have been a
liquidation and an uncertain return to creditors In addition, this would have been difficult
to coordinate given the hkely issues with transfer of client files and funds whilst
maintaining chent confidentiality and service It was also possible that all elements of the
business may not have been sold.

In addition, the SRA had made 1t clear that from us perspecuve the proposed prompt
disposal 10 one firm sigmficantly reduced the nisk to clients and the wider pubhc mterest

See Notice About this Report AN nights reserved 5

o




Cobbetts LLP 1n adminstration
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

In the event that the SRA did not mntervene, continued trading in admumstration was
considered impractical given that

» chents would be unlikely to engage with the LLP whilst in admumstration and may
have sought to take their files to an alternative firm immediately,

¢ staff would need to be retained/incentivised to assist the Joint Admenistrators with
collection of debtors and the wind down of the business,

¢ 1 addition, there was a nisk that key staff would leave and Members would find
alternative employment given that they were, 1n effect, self employed,

* this could have led to a break-up of the practice resulting 1n potential difficulties n
recovermg both outstanding debtors and WIP There would have been sigmficant
costs wncurred 1n relation to wages and rent during any period of trading n
adrmimstration, together with addinonal associated professional costs, which would
significantly reduce any funds which may have become available to creditors, and

¢ the LLP may not have been self-financing durmg any administration trading period
and the Joint Admunstrators were not aware of any stakeholder that was prepared to
provide funding to enable continued trading

Further, were trading to continue, due to the potential disruption caused to the business, it
was considered unlikely that a better offer would have been received post appointment

The sale to DWF was also advantageous n terms of reducing preferential ¢laims given
that approximately 439 employees transferred under TUPE regulations who otherwise
would have been made redundant in the event of a break-up

Therefore, the Joint Adommistrators completed a sale of the business and certain assets to
DWF shortly after their appointment

521  Sale of the business

As was detailed 1n their Proposals, the Joint Admunistrators agreed a pre-pack sale of the
business and certain assets, for a mumimum sales consideration of £3,911,497 An
analysis of this figure 1s detailed overleaf

See Notice About this Report  All nghis reserved 8




Cobbens LLP 1n admunistranion
Pursuani 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

30 pence 1n the £ of the value of net debtors, being circa £2 1m,

¢ 30 pence 1n the £ of the value of net WIP, being circa £1 7m,

* those amounts are taken from the calculahons made based on the month end position
(31 January 2013) and were subject to a “true up” clause in the SPA to take into
account movements up to 6 February 2013, and

» Agent’s forced sale valuation in respect of unencumbered office furmiture and
computer equipment

In addition, an upside agreement has been provided to the Joint Administrators whereby
25% of any debtor and WIP realisations will be paid to the Joint Admunistrators

As at 30 June 2013, debtor and WIP collections totalled £8 2m with £0 5m of invoiced
WIP remaining outstanding Quistanding WIP and debtors totalled £2 8m and £4 5m
respectively

The detailed analysis relating to sale of business realisations are

£
Net debtors and work n progress 3,881,490
Unencumbered office fummiture & equipment 30,000
{Gross reahsation £150,000, £120.000 paid to
Close n relation to their security)
The benefit of the Members’ overdrawn current 1
and unpaid capital account
The benefit subject to the burden of the client 1
contracts & chent files
The benefit of the suppher contracts and 1
Policies & Health Schemes
Stock 1
Records 1
Goodwill 1
Intellectual property 1
Total realisations 3,911,497

To date £3,881,488 has been received, which 1s the minal sum due 1n relation to the
debtors and Work m Progress (with the exception of a £9 shortfall) The Joint
Admunistrators anticipate that they are holding sufficient surplus licence fees paid by

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved T




Cobbetts LLP in admunistranon
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

DWF (see section 5 4 2) to discharge this sum and the net sum due 1n relation to office
furmiture and equipment of £30,000

5.3 Communication

The Joint Admimistrators wrote to atl known creditors on 12 February 2013 advising them
of their appointment

The Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circutated to all known creditors of
the LLP on 21 March 2013 together with notice of a meeting of creditors

'All known creditors of the LLP were subsequently notified on 12 April 2013 that the
Proposals were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 10 Apnil 2013

At the meeting of creditors it was also resolved that a Creditors® Commuttee be formed

54 Realisations
541 Motor Vehicles

Funds of £14,500 have been recerved 1n relation to the sale of a motor vehicle, which was
marketed for sale by the Joint Admimstrators’ Agents

A figure of £6,314 was paid to ING Lease (UK) Ltd by way of settlement of finance
outstanding against this vehicle

542  Licences to occupy

The Joint Admumstrators granted DWF licences to occupy the prermuses in Leeds,
Manchester and Birmungham and licence fees totalling £971,351 have been paid

These funds Will be used to pay the ongoing rent (1f deemed payable) and associated costs
at the premises with any surplus funds, after all costs have been setiled and any other
sums due from DWF have been deducted, being returned to DWF, as per the hcence
agreements

543 Rates Refunds

A sum of £56,860 has been received by way of refund for overpayment of business rates
in relation the LLP’s offices in Manchester and Birmingham

The Joint Admmistrators have instructed GVA to pursue additional rates refunds in
respect of the LLP’s former trading premuses

See Nouce About this Report  All mghts reserved B8




544

545

346

5.5

551

Cobbeits LLP in adminisiration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

Cash '

Petty Cash of £4,673 has been received since the date of appointment, as well as cash at
bank of £62

Other receipts
Refunds of £3,310 and bank interest of £2,831 have been received 1n the period

Prepayments

At the date of the Joint Adminstrators’ appointment, prepayments of circa £2 Im had
been made by the LLP

Under the terms of the SPA, where DWF have taken benefit from these prepayments,
then a proportional repayment should be made to the Joint Administrators

Discussions are ongoing with DWF n this regard, however, 1t 1s anticipated that the
surplus licence fees detailed 1n Section 5 4 2 will be deducted from any sums due from
DWTF in relation to prepayments

Where DWF have not taken any direct benefit, the Jont Admimstrators have sought to

pursue repayment of the prepaid sum from the relevant supphers To date no refunds have
been received

Dnscussions are also ongoing with the LLP’s Professional Indemmity (“PI") insurers 1n an
atternpt 10 secure a refund of a proporuion of the premium paid in advance

Liabilities

Lloyds TSB Bank Pic

Lloyds holds debenture secunty supported by fixed and floating charges which was
granted on 16 January 2013 This secunity was granted 1n order to allow additional funds
to be advanced to fund salary payments and drawings to Members

At the date of the Joint Admumstrators’ appointment, Lloyd’s indebtedness was
approximately £7 3 mullion However, only funds advanced after 16 January 2013 are
likely to be covered by Lloyd’s security, such funds amount to £2 46 million

The Joint Admimstrators are currently taking further Ilegal advice in relation to the level
of secunty available to Lloyds.

Any shortfall due to the Bank will rank as an unsecured claim

See Notice About this Report Al nights reserved 9



Cobbeits LLP in administration
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

552 Close Asset Finance Limited

Close had financed a large proportion of the LLP’s office furniture and equipment at the
Leeds, Manchester and Birmungham offices As part of the sale of business 1t was agreed
that DWF would purchase whatever nght, title or interest the LLP had 1n both the
encumbered and unencumbered furmiture and equipment for £150,000 As previously
reported, Ciose had agreed to accept £120,000 in full and final settlement of ther
indebtedness as regards the encumbered items, which was paid in April 2013

553 Preferential creditors

Upon completion of the sale of business all remaining employees of the LLP were
transferred to DWF under TUPE regulations

The Joint Admimstrators are currently investigating whether a preferential claim exists in

relation to unpaid contributions to the LLPs’ occupational defined benefit pension
scheme

The Jomnt Admumistrators are currently in commumications with the Trustees of the
pension scheme

1t 1s anticipated that, should a preferential claim exist, there wall be sufficient funds to pay
a dividend of 100 pence 1 the pound

554 Unsecured creditors

In the Staternent of Affairs of the LLP, an amount of £91 6m being due to unsecured
creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003 does apply 1n this case as the
secunty held by Lloyds was created after 15 September 2003 The prescribed part 1s
calculated as a percentage of the LLP’s net property The LLP’s net property is the net
amount available to the floating charge holder(s) after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors

It 1s anticipated that the fixed and floating charge creditors, and any preferential creditors
will be repaid in full with sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors As such, a distribution under the prescribed part 1s unlikely to be
necessary as a single dividend distribution will be made to unsecured creditors 1n such
circumstances

5.6 Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the penod are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see¢ Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3)

See Notce About this Report. All nights reserved 10




Cobbetts LLP 1n adrunistration

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

The statutory provisions relating to remuneratton are set out mn Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A creditors guide to fees can be found at

http //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publicahions/professional/Guide to Administrato
rs_Fees Nov20il1 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would bike a copy, please contact lan
Campbell on 0113 231 3036

During the period we have mcurred time costs of £607,846, representing 1,856 hours at
an average rate of £328 per hour

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the admunistration 1s
inctuded 1n Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, mcluding cashiers and
secretanial staff have charged time dicectly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admmstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 15 reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

At a meeting of creditors on 10 Apnl 2013, unsecured creditors voted in favour of
forming a Creditors’ Commuttee, who have, to date, passed resolutions that

s the Joint Admunistrators will be authonsed to draw fees of £300,000 on account from
the assets of the LLP Also, the Jomt Admunistrators will be authorised to draw
disbursements £2,699

The Joint Admunistrators have not drawn any remuneration during the period of this
report, but have drawn £300,000 since 5 August 2013

The Joint Admimistrators have incurred £2,921 of disbursements in the penod, £2,699 of
which have been paid outside the penod of this report Future fees and disbursements wall
be approved by the Creditors’ Commuttee.

Expenses for this period total £1,688,028 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4
for details) These costs can be broken down as follows

Expense Cost (£)
Joint Admamstrators’ fees and expenses 610,766
Legal fees and expenses 352,289
Rent and licence Fees 591,640
Other 133,333
Total 1,688,028

Ses Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 11




Cobbetis LLP in admunistranion
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

The figure of £556,486 detailed as “Rent”, relates to are detailed further in section 6 3 6
below These funds will de drawn entirely from the licence fee paid by DWF (see sectton
5.4 2). Simmlarly, the service charge of £35,154 relates to the LLP’s former trading
prenuses m Leeds, and will also be discharged from the licence fee detailed above

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge
the admunistrator’ s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 are included 1n Appendix 4 should creditors wish to do so

6 Comments on the Appendices

6.1  Receipts and payments
The following information provides a brnief description of the Receipts and Payments
Account to 5 August 2013, attached as Appendix 2

62  Receipts
Please see section 5 5 for comments on the receipts during the period

63  Payments

631  Sub-contractor costs
A sum of £450 was paid to a former member of staff of the LLP for providing assistance
to the Joint Admimstrators 1n the locaticn and generation of reports pertinent to their
investigations

632 Pre- Appointment legal costs

It was detailed in the Statement of Jomnt Admunistrators Proposals that certain pre-
appointment legal fees had been incurred 1n relation to the preparation of the sale
contracts in relation to the sale of the business and assets of the LLP and the apphcation
for the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators

A sum of £169,367 was paid to Pinsents 1n respect of their outstanding fees, with a further

£68,500 being paxd in relation to Counsel’s advice These fees were paid with the
sanction of the Creditors’ Commuttee

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 12




Cobbetts LLP in administration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 Seprember 2013

633

634

635

636

Solicitor Manager’s fees

In order to comply with the requirements of the SRA, a Solicitor Manager 1s required to
be appointed where a firm of sohcitors enters Admimstration

The Solicitor Manager 1s responsible for all of the LLP's chent funds, with the primary
duty 1n this case being the transfer of these funds to DWF

Jonathan Jeffries of Pinsents has been appointed to act as Solicitor Manager, and has, to
date, recerved remuneration of £25,225 for acting 1n this capacity In addition to this, an
amount of £3,500 has been accrued

Agents’ fees and disbursements

Sanderson Weatherall have provided asset disposal advice and valuation reports in
respect of the office equipment subject to a secured charge held 1n favour of Close

Agent’s fees of £5,000 have been pard duning the period

Legal fees and disbursements
Pinsents have provided post-appointment legal advice to the LLP in respect of the

following

e validity of the appointment of the Joint Admumstrators,
» vahdity of secunty,

e attendance at Creditors’ Commuttee meetings, and

¢ general advice i the adminmstration

Legal fees of £38,640 and disbursements of £3,347 have been paid to Pinsents during the
penod In addition to this, a sum of £41,183 plus disbursements of £51 have been paid
outside the penod of this report

The Joint Administrators have accrued a further £2,376 1n the period m relation to legal
fees; however, these costs have not yet been paid

Rent & service charge

As was detalled in the Statement of Joint Admunmistrators Proposals, the Jomnt
Admmstrators granted DWF licences to occupy the LLPs’ former premuses in Leeds,
Manchester and Birmingham

Payments totalling £556,486 have been made 1n relation to rent falling due during the
peniod of the hcence

The Joint Admimstrators have also accrued £35,154 1n the period 1n relation to service

charges, however, these costs have not been paid dunng the period and will be discharge -

from the licence fee paid by D'WF, as detailed n section 5 4 2

See Mouce About this Report  Allnights reserved 13




Cobbetts LLP in administration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

637  Other Payments

In addition to the above, statutory advertising of £938, bank charges of £140, insurance
costs of £106, meeting room fees of £319 and storage costs of £59 have been paid

64  Analysis of office holders’ time costs

641 Asset Realisation

The Jomt Admumstrators have incurred tume costs of £44,001 (104 hours) deahng with
matters related to the sale of the business and assets of the LLP to DWF

In relation to book debts, £28,338 (97 hours) has been incurred in the period by the Joint
Adnunistrators in connection to the momtoring of the collection of the LLP’s outstanding
book debts

The Joint Admumstrators will recetve 25% of any realisations made by DWF from
Cobbetts’ debtors and WIP between £9 4m and £22 2m Sigmificant time has therefore
been spent hiaising with DWF to keep up to date with the collection process, as well as
reviewing certain balances wrntten off by DWF so that the Joint Admunistrators are
satisfied that a stringent process 1s being followed before any balances are written off

In addition £34,555 (107 hours) has been incurred by the Joint Administrators matters
surrounding the former leasehold premuses of the LLP. As mentioned in section 54 2,
DWF paid licence fees in respect of the occupation of the former trading premses of the
LLP 1n Leeds, Manchester and Birmingham

The Joint Admunistrators and their staff have been finalising costs, such as rent, utilities
and rates, which have been discharged from the payment received from DWF

In addition, the Joint Admuimstrators have been dealing with the surrender of these leases
(and the former trading premuses in London) This process has been complicated by the
fact that a number of the surrenders were dealt with on a floor by floor basis

642  Appointment and related formalities

Following the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators, time costs of £42,607 (127 hours)
have been incurred 1n relation to notifying all relevant parties of the appointment, with the
exception of creditors, instructing Agents and Solicitors and dealing with all other
mmmediate matters ansing which were relevant to the set up of the adminmistration

643  General/creditor correspondence

To date tume costs of £67,861 (220 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to dealing with
general correspondence with creditors

See Notice About this Report - Ali rights reserved 14




Cobberts LLP 1n admunistration
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

644

645

646

Statutory reporting

In February 2012 the Jomnt Admmstrators circulated their Proposals to all known
creditors of the LLP and time costs of £51,562 (148 hours) were incurred 1n relation to
the preparation and circulation of this report

In addition time costs of £45,219 (141 hours) have been incurred 1n corresponding with
the Creditors’ Commuittee, and £17,686 (40 hours) have been incurred 1n reporting to the
Secured Creditors

Employee correspondence

The LLP had 439 employees, who transferred to the purchaser under the TUPE
regulations

Time costs of £10,953 (44 hours) have been incurred by the Joint Administrators’
relation to dealing with general quenes from the previous employees of the LLP

Investigation

The Joint Admunistrators are conducting theiwr report on the affairs of the LLP and the
conduct of the Members for submussion to the Insclvency Service The Joint
Admunistrators have submutted their report on all Members other than those who were
members of Management, business group leaders and the Supervisory Board

The Insolvency Service has granted an extension untl 5 November 2013 for submission
of the final report n respect of these Members, while the Joint Admnistrators finalise

their investigations.

Time costs of £109,794 (347 hours) have been 1ncurred 1n relation to this matter

See Nonce About this Report Al nghts reserved 15




Cobbents LLP in adrunistration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

€

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation

Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Assured Equity Members

16 August 2005

0C314724

58 Mosley Street
Manchester
M2 3HZ

KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds

LSI1 4DW

58 Mosley Street
Manchester

4™ and 5™ Floor
Nol Whitehall
Riverside

Leeds

5" and 6™ Floor
No 1 Colmore
Square
Birmingham

70 Grays Inn Road
London

A Bhaseen
D Frankland
N Frost

J Graham
N Gupta
D Hamer
P Harman
C Haslam
D Hope

L James

§ Megrath
J Montz

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved

16




Cobbeits LLP 1n adnunistration

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

R St John Willtams
J Steele

A Walker
G Whattell
R Drake

D Armutage
A Bennett
J Bennett
R Berry

J Carr

C Corry

S Green

J Hepworth
V King

I Moran

D O'Gorman
L Peters

E Roe

J Speed

P Tate

J Wnght

F Anderson
J Bessey

N Gardner
M Gibson
K Halliday
I llersic

M Mcmorrow
N Mears

K Mills

R Potgieter
H Stephens

Defined Equity Members M Copestake
P Stone
A Simpson
D Hymas

Variable Equity Members M Barker
S Benson
J Boyd
P Brown
T Cloynes
8 Fitzgerald
J Hainey
S Hall
P Inman
K Jaquiss

See Notee About this Report  All ghts reserved

3 September 2013

17




Salaried Members
Company secretary

Employees

P Johnson
R Turnbull
R Webb

N Carr

J Crew

A Flounders
J Green

G Jackson
C Ramage
A Cutler

A Leach

G Muth

A Norman
A Watson
R Whitingham

D Luty
N/A

439

Cobbetis LLP in adrunistration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved

18




Cobbetts LLP in admuustration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments account for the period
to 5 August 2013

Statement From 06/02/2013 From 06/02/2013
of Affmrs To 05/08/2013 To 05/08/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
5392100 Fixtures & fithnps NL NL
NL ML
FIXED CHARGE CREDITCRS
(53,921 00) Close Leasing Limited 120,00000 120000 00
(120000.00) (120,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
9807900 Furnuture & equipment NL NIL
Motor vehicles 1450000 14,500 00
Stock 100 100
1,808,234 00 Work in progress 1,808,234 00 1,808,234 00
20813800 Book debis 2073247 44 207324744
Goodwill 600 600
60,09200 Cash at bank 68235 6235
Rates refunds 56,859 57 5685957
395291036 395291035
OTHER. REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 28130 2,83130
Petty Cash 467268 467268
Sundry refunds 3310277 331027
Licence fees 921,893 34 921,803 34
Licence fee - Service Charge 49,458 00 49458 00
811,281 00 Unbilled disbursements NL NIL
53,5740 Prepayments NIL NL
4298900 Armounts due from former partners NL NIL
982,165 59 98216559
COST OF REALISATIONS
ING Lease 631359 63)359
Sub contractor costs 45000 45000
Prc appomtment legal fees 169,367 00 169,367 00
Pre appomntment Counsel fees 68,500 00 68,500 00
Meeting Room Hire 3875 31875
Solicitor Manager's fees 2522500 2522500
Agents/Valuers' fees 5,000.00 5,000.00
Legal fees 386397 38839
Legal disbursements 3,34707 34707
Storage costs 587 5871
Stetutory advertising SBM aEm
Rent 556,485 93 55648593
Insurance of assets 10600 10600
Bank charges 14000 14000
(B74.8897T) AR TH
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(16,667 00) Conts to pension schemes NL NL
NL NL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3.45717500) Floating charge NL NL

Ses Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP in gdministranon

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

Stateroent From 06/02/2013 From 06/02/2013
of Affairs To 05/0872013 To 05/08/2013
NL NL

UNSECURED CRELATORS
(2,711,936.00) Trade & expense NL NL
(3853500} ENC)A bal & redundancy NL NIL
(662,953 00) Former partners NL NL
(3,110,287 00) Banks/Institut:ons NL NL
(1,268,365 00) Nan-preferentm] NIC NIL MNIL
(1,425,630 00) Non-peeferential VAT NL NIL
(75,685,740 0C) Rent & legse hiabthties NIL NL
(362311700) Thard pasty lending ML WL
(3,100,000 0C) Pension deficit NIL NL
NIL NL
(90,144,898 00) 3,940,186 18 3,940,186 18

REPRESENTEDBY

Floating chh. VAT rec'able 023123
Floatng charge cwrent 393208413
Floatng ch VAT payable (194,270.26)
3,940,186 18

Sec Notice About this Repert  All nghts reserved




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 06/02/2013 to 05/08/2013

Appendix to Form 2.24

Cobbetts LLP Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (If Any) 000

Motor vehicles 14,500 00
Stock 100
Work 1n progress 1,808,234 00
Book debts 2,073,247 44
Goodwll 600
Cash at bank 62 35
Rates refunds 56,859 57
Bank interest, gross 2,831 30
Petty Cash 4,672 68
Sundry refunds 3,31027
Licence fees 921,893 34
Licence fee - Service Charge 49,458 00
Floating ch VAT payable 194,270 26
Carred forward to 5,129,346 21
* conunuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Close Leasing Limuted 120,000 00
ING Lease 6,313 59
Meeting room hire 31875
Sub contractor costs 45000
Pre appointment legal fees 169,367 00
Pre appointment Counsel fees 68,500 00
Solicitor Manager's fees 25,22500
Agents'/Valuers' fees 5,000 00
Legal fees 38,639 70
Legal disbursements 3,347 07
Storage costs 5871
Statutory advertising 938 02
Rent 556,485 93
Insurance of assets 106 00
Bank charges 140 00
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 202,372 31
Cammed forward to 1,197,262 08

* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals camed forward from one abstract 1o another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed




Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ time costs as at 5 August

2013

Cobbetts LLP n adrnunistration

Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
3 September 2013

Partner / Manager Admunstrator
Director
Adrmnstration & planning
Bankrupt/Thrector/Member
Notificatron of appointment 070 3ao
Reporis to OR on conduct 200
Statutory reports 600
Cashsening
General (Cashiening) 250 2770
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 440
General
Books and records 040 200 1300
Fees and WIP 050 050 250
Statutory and comphance
Appointment and related formahties 3410 25 90 66 00
Checkhst & reviews 030 900 19 00
Closure and related formalities 050
Pre-appointment checks 4 BO
Reports 1o debenture holders 2080 18 00
Strategy documents 3200 380 650
Tax
Imuial reviews - CT and VAT 700 14 80 & 50
Post appointment corporabion tax 530 625 050
Post appointment VAT 330 650 890
Creditors
Commuitees
Formation 1860 190 200
Mectings 550 2030 29 40
Reports 210 700 050
Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claims 100
Generat correspondence 55 80 5120 112 80
Legal claims 100 450
Nouficauon of appointment 1100
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT 050
ROT Claims 300
Secured ereditors 200
Statutory reports 5380 3500 48 35
Employees
Correspondence 040 250
Pension funds 410 160
Pensions reviews 440 3065
Investigation
Dhrectors
Correspondence with directors 280 500 790
D form drafung and submssion 17 80 800 %70
Dnrectors questonnare 7 checklst 200 19 80
Statement of affairs 100 200 3ang
Investigations
Correspondence re investiganons 4 60 107 50 2870
Mail redirecuon 200
Preferences / transactions at undervalue 100
Review of pre-appt transactions 500 4100 1000

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved

Support

200

050

175

030

1050

Total
hours

380
200
600

30 20
440

1540
5 50

126 50
28 30
050
480
39 90
44 05

27 30
1205
1870

550
5520
9 60

100
220 10
550
1100
050
300
200
147 75

2490
570
3505

1570
103 50
2190

600

140 80
200
100

Trme cost

£1,107 00
£73000
£3,31000

£6,545 00
£898 50

£3,329 00
£1,117 50

£42,607 00
£7.309 50
£182 50
£888 00
£17,687 50
£20,575 25

£9,882 50
£4,995 25
£5,643 50

£1,873 50
£17,070 00
£3,666 00

£565 00
£67,861 00
£1,317 50
£2,035 00
£282 50
£555 00
£730 00
£51,461 50

£656 50
£2 748 50
£7,548 25

£4,644 50
£30,044 00
£4,651 50
£1,770 00

£48,308 50
£370 00
£365 00

£19,640 00

Average
hourly
rate

£283 85
£365 00
£551 67

£216 72
£204 20

£216 17
£203 18

£336 81
£258 29
£365 00
£18500
£443 30
£467 09

£362 00
£414 54
£30179

. E340 64

£30924
£38188

£565 00
£308 32
£239 55
£185 00
£565 00
£18500
£365 00
£348 30

£226 38
£482 19
£21536

£295 83
£290 28
£212 40
£295 00

£34310
£185 00
£365 00
£350 71




Reahsation of assets
Cash and investments
Debtors

Deferred consideration
Freehold property
Leasehold property
Office equiprnent, fixtures & fittngs
Open cover msurance
Other assets

Rent

Sale of business

Stack and WIP

Total in period

Partner /
Director

560
780
030
1200
1100
100
1410
36 50
03c
62 80
140

Manager

43 00
29 50
070

62 80
2000

2470

Cobbetts LLP tn admunustration

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Admmstrator

173 80
5920
050
250
3300
300

50
050
16 50

See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved

Support

3 September 2013
Total Tume cost Average
hours hourly
rate
222 40 £61,301 50 £275 64
96 50 £28,337 50 £293 85
150 £553 00 £368 67
14 50 £6,290 50 £433 83
106 80 £34,555 00 £323 55
24 00 £8,420 00 £350 83
18 10 £7,578 50 £418 70
44 60 £20,440 00 £458 30
080 £238 00 £297 50
104 00 £44,401 00 £426 93
140 £759 00 £542 14
1,855 80 £607,845 75 £327 54




Cobbetis LLP 1n admunistration

Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMG LLP

Restructuring Team

Grade From 1 October 2012
£/hr
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Director 485
Senior Manager 450
Manager 365
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 185
Support 115

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved

3 September 2013




Cobbets LLP in administration

Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

3 September 2013

Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators’ disbursements for the
period 6 February 2013 to 5 August 2013

Expense Name £

Printing 41527
Sundry Expenses 19 26
Land Registry Search 11 00
Telephone 126 61
Insolvency Practitioners Bond 249 99
Train Travel 794 41
Mileage 616 71
Other Transport costs 11073
Overmght Accommodation 474 53
Meal Allowances 102 03
Total 2,920.54

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within
SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 18 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may nclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges,
travel expenses, and equivalent costs rexmbursed to the officeholder or hus or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment 1n
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mleage

Any disbursements to be paid from the estate are disclosed within the summary of
disbursements above

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categones
Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

See Notce About this Report. Afl nghts reserved 3]




Cobberits LLP 1n administration
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
3 September 2013

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mule per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 7




Cobbetts LLP in admirustranon
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 Seprember 2013

Appendix 5 - Schedule of expenses for the period 6 February
2013 to S August 2013

Section Account Accrued Paid Total (£)
(£ £
Cost of realisations
_ Adrmumstrators' fees 607,845 75 607,845 75
_ Admunistrators’ 2,920 54 2,920 54
expenses
_ Agents'fValuers' fees 5,000 00 5,000 00
_ Meeting Room hire 31875 318 75
_ Counsel fees 68,500 00 68,500 00
_ Pre-Appointment 169,367 00 169,367 00
Legal Fees
_ Legal fees 43,55960 38,63970 82,199 30
_ Legal disbursements 5100 3,347 07 3,398 07
_ Solicitor Manager 3,60000 25,22500 28,825 00
Fees
_ Lease Payments 6,313 59 6,313 59
_ Subcontractor Costs 450 00 45000
_ Storage costs 720 58 71 65 91
_ Statutory advertising 938 02 938 02
_ Rent 556,485 93 556,485 93*
_ Service Charge 35,154 35,154 00*
_ Insurance of assets 106 00 106 00
Close Invoice Finance 120,000 00 120,000 00*
_ Bank charges 140 00 140 00
TOTAL 693,138.09 994,889.77 1,688,027.86

Creditors are remunded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed by the
secured creditor and preferential creditors

However to determune 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 15 reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be requested
by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% in value of the unsecured
debt 1n accordance with rule 2 48A IR86 This request must be made within 21 days receipt of
the progress report. The full text of that rule can be provided on request

See Notice  About this Report. All nghts reserved 8




Cobbetts LLP i adrinuistration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

In addion creditors are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured creditor(s)
with at least 10% 1n value excluding that creditors claim by making an application to court in
accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

Iterns marked * re to be discharged from the licence fee paid by DWF

Scc Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved o]




Cobbeus LLP in admunistration
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
2 September 2013

Appendix 6 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

with the permisston of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1 a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admuimstration
or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(u1) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

See Nouce About this Report. Al nights reserved 10




Cobbetts LLP i admimuistration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
period as the court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the bass fixed for the admrmstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,

{c) expenses incurred by the adrmmstrator, ,

1s or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant
report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismss 1t
without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t
to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimistrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which
the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was enttled to
charge,

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 11




Cobbets LLP 1n administration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
3 September 2013

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the admimistration,

(e) an order that the administrator or the adrmimistrator’s personal representative pay to the
LLP the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcavon shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 12




